are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. The final
valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed may be materially different than the estimated values assumed in the preliminary unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements. The Senior Notes that are anticipated to be incurred to finance the acquisition are included in the preliminary
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflecting terms and rates AGCO expects to receive based on current market rates. The
actual financing and terms of the financing will be subject to market conditions. Actual adjustments may differ from the amounts reflected in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements, and the differences may be material.

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(unaudited and in millions, except per share data)

Historical
AGCO

Historical OneAg
after Reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-Acquisition

Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments Note

 Adjustments for
Debt Financing

Transactions Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 14,412.4 $ 515.6 $ 2.6 4(a) $ (35.0) 6(a) $ — $ 14,895.6
Cost of goods sold 10,635.0 216.7 2.0 4(a) (34.9) 6(b) — 10,818.8

Gross profit 3,777.4 298.9 0.6 (0.1) — 4,076.8
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,454.5 97.9 — 36.6 6(c) — 1,589.0
Engineering expenses 548.8 71.4 — — — 620.2
Amortization of intangibles 57.7 5.9 — 83.0 6(d) — 146.6
Impairment charges 4.1 — — — — 4.1
Restructuring expenses 11.9 3.8 — — — 15.7

Income from operations 1,700.4 119.9 0.6 (119.7) 1,701.2

Interest expense, net 4.6 2.8 — — 102.0
8(a),
8(b) 109.4

Other expense, net 362.3 (0.7) — — — 361.6
Income before income taxes and equity in
net earnings of affiliates 1,333.5 117.8 0.6 (119.7) (102.0) 1,230.2

Income tax provision 230.4 21.0 0.1 4(a) (30.9) 6(e) (21.4) 8(c) 199.2
Income before equity in net earnings of
affiliates 1,103.1 96.8 0.5 (88.8) (80.6) 1,031.0

Equity in net earnings of affiliates 68.2 — — — — 68.2
Net income 1,171.3 96.8 0.5 (88.8) (80.6) 1,099.2
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 0.1 — — (6.2) 6(f) — (6.1)
Net income attributable to AGCO
Corporation and subsidiaries $ 1,171.4 $ 96.8 $ 0.5 $ (95.0) $ (80.6) $ 1,093.1
Net income per common share
attributable to AGCO Corporation and
subsidiaries:

Basic $ 15.66 $ 14.61
Diluted $ 15.63 $ 14.59

Cash dividends declared and paid per
common share $ 6.10 $ 6.10
Weighted average number of common and
common equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic 74.8 74.8

Diluted 74.9 74.9

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023
(unaudited and in millions)

Historical
AGCO

Historical OneAg
after

Reclassification
(Note 3)

Pre-Acquisition
Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments Note

Adjustments for
Debt Financing

Transactions Note
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 595.5 $ 9.1 $ — $ (1,983.1) 7(a) $ 1,591.7 8(a) $ 213.2
Accounts and notes receivable, net 1,605.3 91.1 (79.1) 4(b) — — 1,617.3

Inventories, net 3,440.7 93.2 (11.1)
4(a),
4(c) — — 3,522.8

Other current assets 699.3 6.9 — — (4.8) 8(b) 701.4
Total current assets 6,340.8 200.3 (90.2) (1,983.1) 1,586.9 6,054.7

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,920.9 19.8 — 2.0 7(b) — 1,942.7
Right-of-use lease assets 176.2 2.4 — — — 178.6
Investments in affiliates 512.7 — — — — 512.7
Deferred tax assets 481.6 110.2 — (107.2) 7(c) — 484.6
Other assets 346.8 4.1 — — — 350.9
Intangible assets, net 308.8 18.8 — 727.8 7(d) — 1,055.4
Goodwill 1,333.4 166.4 — 1,643.1 7(e) — 3,142.9

Total assets $ 11,421.2 $ 522.0 $ (90.2) $ 282.6 $ 1,586.9 $ 13,722.5

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Borrowings due within one year $ 15.0 $ 66.7 $ — $ — $ — $ 81.7
Accounts payable 1,207.3 12.7 (10.9) 4(d) — — 1,209.1
Accrued expenses 2,903.8 9.1 — — — 2,912.9
Other current liabilities 217.5 26.4 — — — 243.9

Total current liabilities 4,343.6 114.9 (10.9) — — 4,447.6
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt
issuance costs 1,377.2 11.2 — — 1,591.7 8(a) 2,980.1
Operating lease liabilities 134.4 1.7 — — — 136.1
Pensions and postretirement health care
benefits 170.5 3.2 — — — 173.7
Deferred tax liabilities 122.6 18.4 — (0.5) 7(c) — 140.5
Other noncurrent liabilities 616.1 24.0 — — — 640.1

Total liabilities 6,764.4 173.4 (10.9) (0.5) 1,591.7 8,518.1
Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests — — — 581.5 7(f) — 581.5
Stockholders’ Equity:
AGCO Corporation stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — — — — —
Common stock 0.7 — — — — 0.7
Additional paid-in capital 4.1 6.6 — (3.7) 7(g) — 7.0
Retained earnings 6,360.0 — — (32.0) 7(g) (4.8) 8(b) 6,323.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,708.1) — — — — (1,708.1)
Net Parent Investment — 342.0 (79.3) 7(g) (262.7) 7(g) — —

Total AGCO Corporation stockholders’
equity 4,656.7 348.6 (79.3) (298.4) (4.8) 4,622.8

Noncontrolling interests 0.1 — — — — 0.1
Total stockholders’ equity 4,656.8 348.6 (79.3) (298.4) (4.8) 4,622.9

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling
interests and stockholders’ equity $ 11,421.2 $ 522.0 $ (90.2) $ 282.6 $ 1,586.9 $ 13,722.5

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited, in millions, except share amounts, per share data)

1.   DESCRIPTION OF JOINT VENTURE TRANSACTIONS

   On September 28, 2023, the Company entered into a Sale and Contribution Agreement (the "Agreement") with Trimble Inc. ("Trimble") and its currently
100%-owned subsidiary Trimble Solutions, LLC (the “OneAg Business” or “OneAg”). Among other things, the Agreement provides for (i) the
contribution by Trimble to the Joint Venture of the OneAg Business of Trimble, excluding certain Global Navigation Satellite System and guidance